

No. 08-661

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ELECTRONIC ARTS INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
THE NFL RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
STEPHEN M. NICKELSBURG
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY H. MCCARTEN
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 912-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Joint Venture Acts As A Single Entity When Its Members Go To Market Through The Venture, Pooling Capital And Sharing The Risk Of Profit And Loss.....	6
II. A Joint Venture’s Production Of A Good That Can Be Produced Only Through Collective Action Is Inherently Procompetitive.	7
III. Licensees Of League Products Need The Efficiency And Certainty That Single- Entity Treatment Provides.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1978)	passim
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	8
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	passim
<i>NFL v. N. Am. Soccer League</i> , 459 U.S. 1074 (1982)	8, 9
<i>NCAA v. Bd. Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	8
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2005)	passim

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	6
---------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION (2d ed. 2003)	16
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures: An Overview</i> , 66 ANTITRUST L.J. 701 (1998)	16

Oliver E. Williamson, <i>The Economics of Antitrust: Transaction Cost Considerations</i> , 122 U. PA. L. REV. 1439 (1974)	10
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>The Vertical Integration of Production: Market Failure Considerations</i> , 61 AM. ECON. REV. 112 (1971).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Antitrust Enforcement and Intellectual Property Rights: Promoting Innovation and Competition</i> (2007)	10
